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Snapshot of Resources for Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS/HIV (HOPWA)  

For more information and details about each program, refer to the Practical Guide. 

Organization Program  Contact  Website for 
HOPWA? 

How to apply? Coordinated 
Entry? 

Rainbow Health HOPWA Alan Wittmer 
Transitional Housing Program 
Coordinator 
612-373-2460 
alan.wittmer@rainbowhealth.org  
 
Crystal Johnson 
Transitional Housing Manager 
612-373-2456 
crystal.johnson@rainbowhealth.org  
 

No 
 
Direct people to 
the AIDSLine at 
612-373-2437 or 
text AIDSLine to 
839863. 
 

Reach out to RH’s Crystal 
and Alan and exchange 
contact information, get on 
RH’s email list to receive 
information about RH’s Wait 
List, get an idea when the 
Wait List will open. 
 

No 

Metro HRA HOPWA Program Chong Lao 
HRA Manager 
651-602-1476 
chong.lao@metc.state.mn.us  

No All of Metro HRA’s HOPWA 
clients come as referrals 
from Rainbow Health. They 
follow the Rainbow Health 
process. See those details. 
 

No 

Clare Housing Clare Midtown 
 
and 
 
Scatter Site Housing 
Program 

Amber Poppe 
Intake Coordinator 
612-888-1630 
amber.poppe@clarehousing.org  
 
Leah Cameron 
Director of Supportive Housing 
612-236-9526 
leah.cameron@clarehousing.org  
 

Yes-
http://www.clareh
ousing.org/forms/  
 

Both programs have a wait 
list. A few units open 
annually. 
 
To get on the wait list, Clare 
Housing takes referrals 
through HIV case managers 
and/or clients can contact 
staff directly. 

No 

Avivo Avivo Village Justin LaBeaux 
Program Manager 
612-501-0760 
justin.labeaux@avivomn.org 
 
John Tribbett 

No Contact staff directly. 
 
This is a new program 
(started July 2021 through 
June 2023) and all units are 
full.  

No 
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Service Area Director 
612-752-8255 
john.tribbett@avivomn.org  
 

 
Staff does outreach and 
takes referrals from 
Hennepin County’s 
Healthcare for the 
Homeless. 
 

Salvation Army Hope Harbor Dellenna Harper 
Program Director 
612-659-0705 
dellenna.harper@usc.salvationarmy.org  
 
Elina Woods 
Program Lead Case Manager 
612-767-0842 
elina.woods@usc.salvationarmy.org  
 

No 
 

Contact staff directly. No 

Harvest Hills No Contact staff directly. Yes, SMAC 
Coordinated 
Entry. 
 
If Harvest Hills 
does not have 
applicants, staff 
outreach to their 
networks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


